

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 2**

In the Matter of)
)
ATLANTICARE MANAGEMENT)
LLC D/B/A PUTNAM RIDGE)
NURSING HOME)
)
 Respondent)
)
 and)
)
1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE)
WORKERS EAST)
)
)
 Charging Party)
_____)

**Case Nos. 02-CA-177329
 02-CA-193189
 02-CA-198370
 02-CA-206253
 02-CA-210245**

**CHARGING PARTY’S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS TO
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S DECISION**

Katherine H. Hansen
Jessica E. Harris
GLADSTEIN, REIF & MEGINNISS, LLP
817 Broadway, 6th Floor
New York, NY 10003

Attorneys for Charging Party

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The ALJ Correctly Concluded That Respondent’s Reduction of Employees’ Annual Wage Increases, Shortly After Employees Voted in Favor of Unionization, Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act	2
II. The ALJ Also Correctly Concluded That Respondent’s Unilateral Reduction in Employees’ Annual Wage Increases Violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Acme Die Casting v. NLRB</i> , 93 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Advanced Life Sys.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 117 (2016)	4
<i>Allied Products Corp.</i> , 218 NLRB 1246 (1975)	10
<i>American Packaging Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 482 (1993)	11
<i>Arc Bridges, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 662 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Bannon Mills</i> , 146 NLRB 611 (1964)	6
<i>Camaco Lorain Mfg. Plant</i> , 356 NLRB 1182 (2011)	4
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 521 (2010)	7
<i>Covanta Energy Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 706 (2011)	12
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles</i> , 315 NLRB 1236 (1994)	12
<i>Dish Network, LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 141 (2016)	4
<i>Eagle Express Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 501 (1984)	10
<i>Lafayette Grinding Corp.</i> , 337 NLRB 832 (2002)	10
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	7
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mngt.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	4
<i>Porta-King Bldg. Sys.</i> , 310 NLRB 539 (1993)	10
<i>Raytheon Network Centric Sys.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 161 (2017)	8
<i>RCC Fabricators Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 701, n. 5 (2008)	6
<i>Robert Orr/Sysco Food Servs., LLC</i> , 343 NLRB 1183 (2004)	4
<i>Stone Container Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 336 (1993)	11
<i>T-Mobile USA Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 23 (Feb. 2 2017)	10

<i>Tubular Corp.</i> , 337 NLRB No. 13 (2001)	4
<i>U.S. Can Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 1127 (1992)	10
<i>Wayron, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 60 (August 2, 2016)	10
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores</i> , 243 NLRB 972 (1979)	10
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)	4
